

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 32A05-1708-JV1907

D.Z.

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA

Appellee/Petitioner.

Appeal from the Hendricks Superior Court

Cause No. 32D03-1704-JD-86

The Honorable Karen M. Love, Judge.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER; BARTON CHILD LAW AND
POLICY CENTER, EMORY LAW SCHOOL; CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S LAW AND
POLICY; CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH; AND PAUL HOLLAND
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Amy Karozos, 14429-49
P.O. Box 1490
Greenwood, IN 46142
317-417-8704
akarozos@att.net

Local Counsel for Proposed *Amici
Curiae*

Marsha L. Levick
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut St., 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. CHILDREN ARE ENTITLED TO SPECIAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS, PARTICULARLY IN THE CONTEXT OF INTERROGATIONS..... 7

 II. D.Z. WAS SUBJECT TO A CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION, AND THUS REQUIRED *MIRANDA* WARNINGS FOR HIS STATEMENT TO BE ADMISSIBLE IN COURT..... 10

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion that D.Z. Was Subject to Custodial Interrogation Comports with the Requirements of *Miranda* and *J.D.B.* 11

 B. Providing Appropriate Due Process Protections to Students Does Not Undermine School Discipline..... 14

 III. SCHOOL-BASED POLICING PRACTICES HEIGHTEN THE NEED FOR MEANINGFUL DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS IN SCHOOLS..... 15

 A. The Modern School Environment Is Characterized by Increased Law Enforcement Presence and Participation in Schools..... 16

 B. Indiana Students Are Subject to Problematic Interrogation Techniques by School Officials 17

 C. The Consequences of School-Based Policing Practices Extend Far Beyond the Classroom 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	15
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	14
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	8
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	8, 9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	8
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	15
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	8, 9
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	11
<i>N.C. v. Commonwealth</i> , 396 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2013).....	13, 17
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	11, 12, 13

<i>S.D. v. State</i> , 937 N.E.2d 425 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	10
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	8
<i>Sears v. State</i> , 668 N.E.2d 662 (Ind. 1996)	12, 13
<i>State v. Heirtzler</i> , 789 A.2d 634 (N.H. 2002)	14
<i>In re T.A.G.</i> , 663 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	14
Statutes	
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1.....	10
Other Authorities	
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT, <i>TEST, PUNISH, AND PUSH OUT: HOW “ZERO TOLERANCE” AND HIGH-STAKES TESTING FUNNEL YOUTH INTO THE SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE</i> (2010), available at https://www.ushrnetwork.org/sites/ushrnetwork.org/files/test_punish_push_out.pdf	18
Brownsburg Community School Corporation, Brownsburg High School Student Handbook 2017-2018, available at https://www.brownsburg.k12.in.us/cms/lib/IN02200676/Centricity/Domain/77/1718_High_School_Handbook_FINAL.pdf	17
Catherine Y. Kim, <i>Policing School Discipline</i> , 77 BROOK. L. REV. 861, (2012).....	19
Jason B. Langberg & Barbara A. Fedders, <i>How Juvenile Defenders Can Help Dismantle the School-to-Prison Pipeline: A Primer on Educational Advocacy and Incorporating Clients’ Education Histories and Records into Delinquency Representation</i> , 42 J.L. & EDUC. 653 (2013).....	16
John E. Reid & Associates, Inc., <i>The Reid Technique of Interviewing and Interrogation for School Administrators</i> , TRAINING PROGRAMS, https://www.reid.com/store2/detail.html?sku=webinar-sa-all	18
JOHN E. REID & ASSOCIATES, INC., <i>THE REID TECHNIQUE OF INTERVIEWING AND INTERROGATION FOR SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS</i> (2012), available at http://reid.com/media/webinar-sa-all.pdf	18
Kevin Lapp, <i>Taking Back Juvenile Confessions</i> , 64 UCLA L. REV. 902 (2017)	17
